market generally. Prospective investors or purchasers should consult their own professional, financial, legal and tax advisers
about risks associated with an investment in any Tranche 2 Notes IV and the suitability of investing in the Tranche 2 Notes IV in
light of their particular circumstances.

Description of NEXTDC Limited

The information pertaining to the Issuer and the Guarantors is incorporated into this Supplemental Information Memorandum
from the Information Memorandum except for the below updated pro-forma balance sheet.

Funding / Liquidity

NEXTDC had cash and term deposits of A$343.6 million and borrowings of A$593.1 million at 31 December 2018.

NEXTDC also has an undrawn Syndicated Senior Secured Debt facility of A$300.0 million. The facility is secured by a general

security charge over the NEXTDC Group’s assets and is subject to a number of financial covenants including gearing, leverage

and interest cover ratios. Covenants on the Syndicated Senior Secured Debt facility only apply when debt is drawn.

NEXTDC’s balance sheet as at 31 December 2018, pro-forma for the A$200 million Tranche 2 Notes IV issuance is outlined

below.

A$ million 31 December 2018 Tranche 2 Notes IV1 Pro Forma

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 343.6 200.7 544.3

Other current assets 47.5 -  47.5

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 391.1 200.7 591.8

Property, plant and equipment   1,174.9  -   1,174.9

Intangible assets 16.3 -  16.3

Other non-current assets 22.1 -  22.1

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS   1,213.2   -   1,213.2

TOTAL ASSETS   1,604.3  200.7   1,805.0

LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 36.9 -  36.9

Lease liabilities 1.5 -  1.5

Other current liabilities 5.2 -  5.2

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 43.6   - 43.6

Borrowings 593.1 200.7 793.8

Lease liabilities 66.5 -  66.5

Other non-current liabilities 19.4 -  19.4

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 678.9 200.7 879.7

TOTAL LIABILITIES 722.6 200.7 923.3

NET ASSETS   881.7   -   881.7

TOTAL EQUITY 881.7 -   881.7

1
 Pro-forma for the A$200 million Tranche 2 Notes IV transaction. Adjustments are shown before the costs of the issue.

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION MEMORANDUM | ISSUE OF AUSTRALIAN DOLLAR NOTES   9

NEXTDC’s Finance Debt / Total Tangible Assets ratio as at 31 December 2018, pro-forma for the A$200 million Tranche 2

Notes IV issuance is outlined below.

A$ million 31 December 2018 Tranche 2 Notes IV Pro Forma

Finance Debt

Borrowings (Aggregate Principal Amount) 600.0 200.0 800.0

Lease Liabilities 68.0 -   68.0

AASB 16 Adjustment to Lease Liabilities (68.0) - (68.0)

Bank Guarantees  3.3 - 3.3

Finance Debt 603.3 200.0 803.3

Total Tangible Assets

Total Assets   1,604.3  200.7   1,805.0

Intangible assets (16.3)  -  (16.3)

Deferred Tax Assets (20.5)  -  (20.5)

AASB 16 Adjustment to Total Assets (66.5)   - (66.5)

Total Tangible Assets 1,501.0   200.7 1,701.7

Finance Debt / Total Tangible Assets   47.2%

NEXTDC’s balance sheet as at 31 December 2018 has been prepared in accordance with the new AASB 16 accounting

standards relating to the recognition of leases. The adoption of AASB 16 requires leases previously classified as operating

leases to be recognised on the balance sheet, as the distinction between operating and finance leases is removed. Under the

new standard, an asset (the right to use the leased item) and a financial liability to pay rentals are recognised.

As per the Terms and Conditions of the Notes as set out in the Information Memorandum dated 6 July 2018, any increase in